$’000	 $’000	 $’000

At 1 May 2014			   –	 –	 –
Arising from business combination			   –	 82,775	 82,775
Reclassification from property, plant and equipment			   –	 5,799	 5,799
Purchases				   18,750	 18,733	 37,483
Total gains or losses recognised in profit or loss
-	 finance income			   452	 –	 452
-	 changes in fair value recorded in “other operating expenses”		  7,096	 (1,679)	 5,417
Translation differences			   173	 (3,154)	 (2,981)
At 30 April 2015			   26,471	 102,474	 128,945

Notes to the
Financial Statements
Year ended 30 April 2015

VIBRANT GROUP LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2015
121

32	 FAIR VALUES OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (CONT’D)

Valuation techniques and significant unobservable inputs (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis

For the fair values of convertible bond and investment properties, reasonably possible changes at the reporting date
to one of the significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would increase/(decrease) profit or loss
by the amounts shown:

								   Group
								   Profit or loss
								   Increase	 Decrease
								   $’000	 $’000

30 April 2015

Fair value through profit or loss – convertible bond
-	 Probability weighting applied (10% movement)				   2,537	 (2,537)

Investment properties
-	 Discount rate (1% movement)				   (417)	 417
-	 Rental rates (5% movement)				   2,087	 (2,087)
-	 Comparable prices (5% movement)				   3,791	 (3,791)
-	 Estimated cost to complete the construction and the developers’
	 profit margin on development (5%) movement				   (956)	 956

There is no impact on equity.

33	 ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES

a)	 Saujana Tiasa Sdn Bhd

On 9 May 2014 (the acquisition date), a supplementary shareholders’ agreement was signed between the Group and
the joint venture partner and the Group obtained control and power over its joint venture, Saujana Tiasa Sdn Bhd
(Saujana) and rights to variable returns from its investment and ability to use its power to affect these returns through
its control of the composition of the board of directors by virtue of the supplementary shareholders’ agreement. The
Group’s ownership interest in Saujana remained at 50%. Consequently, Saujana’s financials were consolidated into the